property located on the south side Steward Road (identified as PINs 24-36-400-004 and 
25-11-400-005); and  

WHEREAS, the owner is willing to sell and convey the right of way parcel, which 

is which is approximately 1.728-acres on the south side of Steward Road, east of South 
Main Street for sixty-five thousand and six hundred and sixty-four ($65,664.00) dollars, (a 
copy of the Purchase and Sale Agreement is attached herein as Exhibit 1)  

WHEREAS, the Owner has also agreed to grant an easement to the City, for the 
payment of one hundred and twenty-two thousand seven hundred and forty 
($122,740.00) dollars, (the Easement Agreement is attached herein as Exhibit C); and 

WHEREAS, the City Council finds it to be in the best interests of its citizens and 

residents to enter into a Purchase and Sale Agreement and an Easement Agreement with 
the Noggle Family Limited Partnership.

[...]

other public ways adjacent to the Real Estate. 

2. PURCHASE PRICE.  The purchase price to be paid to Seller by Purchaser for the 

Real Estate shall be: 

(i)  Purchase Price for the Right of Way Parcel. The purchase price for the total 

1.728 Acre Parcel shall be SIXTY-FIVE THOUSAND AND SIX HUNDRED AND SIXTY-

FOUR ($65,664.00) DOLLARS, which is to be computed at a purchase price of THIRTY-

EIGHT THOUSAND ($38,000.00) DOLLARS per acre (the “Right of Way Parcel Purchase 

Price”).   

(ii)  Purchase Price for the Utility Easement. The purchase price for the Easement 

shall be ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-TWO THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED AND 

FORTY DOLLARS ($122,740.00) DOLLARS (the “Easement Purchase Price”).   

The Right of Way Parcel Purchase Price  and the Utility Easement Purchase Price shall 

hereinafter be referred to collectively as the “Purchase Price” and shall be paid on the date of Closing 

(as hereafter defined).